



- Includes/Incluye/Comprend**
- A Stopper / Tapón / Bouchon
 - B Quiet Collar® / Silenciador / Quiet Collar®
 - C Sink Flange / Brides del fregadero / Collet d'évier
 - D Fiber Gasket / Junta de fibra / Joint fibreux
 - E Backup Flange / Brides de apoyo / Bride de retenue
 - F Mounting Ring / Anillo de montaje / Anneau de montage
 - G1 1/2" Screws / Tornillos de 1/2" (3,8 cm) / Vis de 1/2" (3,8 cm)
 - G2 1/8" Screws / Tornillos de 1/8" (2,8 cm) / Vis de 1/2" (2,8 po)
 - H Snap Ring / Anillo de cierre / Anneau élastique
 - I Disposer Tritador / Broyeur
 - J Wrenchette / Llave Pequeña / Petite cle
 - K Hose Clamp / Collar de serraje / Abrazadera de la manguera
 - L Discharge Tube / Tubo de descarga / Tuyau de vidange
 - M Discharge Tube / Tubo de descarga / Tuyau de vidange

- Tools and Materials/Herramientas y materiales/Outils et pièces**
Not Included/No Includes/Non compris
- Wires / Tuercas para cables / Serre-fils
 - Cable Connector / Conector para cable / Connecteur de câble
 - Plumbers putty / Masilla de plomería / Mastic de plombier

Before You Begin/Antes de comenzar/Avant de commencer

! DANGER Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

! WARNING Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

! CAUTION Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

! NOTICE Is used to address practices not related to personal injury.

! SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS Indicate specific safety-related instructions or procedures.

! PRECAUTION Indicate a situation that, if not avoided, could result in injury or property damage.

! VERBODEN hace referencia a prácticas que no presentan riesgos de generar lesiones personales.

! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD (o equivalentes) son aquellas instrucciones o procedimientos específicos de seguridad.

! ADVIS Indique una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, provocará lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

! AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner la mort ou une blessure grave.

! MISE EN GARDE Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner une blessure mineure ou modérée.

! A VIS est utilisé pour décrire des pratiques qui ne sont pas liées à des blessures.

! DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE (ou l'équivalent) ces panneaux indiquent des directives ou des procédures concernant spécifiquement la sécurité.

Install flange in sink hole/Instale la brida en el orificio del fregadero/Installer le collet dans le trou de l'évier

9 Remove flange from sink. Remove old plumber's putty from sink with putty knife.

10 Evenly apply 1/2" thick rope of plumber's putty around sink flange (C).

11 Press flange (C) firmly into sink drain. Remove excess putty.

12 Place a weight, such as the disposer, on the sink flange to hold it in place. Use a towel to avoid scratching sink.

13 Insert fiber gasket (D), backup flange (E) and mounting ring (F). Hold in place while inserting snap ring (H). Pull snap ring (H) open and press firmly until it snaps into place.

14 Tighten 1/2" screws (G1) evenly and firmly against backup flange. Use shorter 1/8" screws (G2) if sink is more than 3/8" thick.

15 Turn disposer (I) onto side and knock out drain plug with screwdriver. Remove plug from inside of disposer with pliers.

16 Turn disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

17 De vuelta el triturador y retire la placa protectora eléctrica. Saque los cables.

18 Reverse the broyeur et enlever la plaque électrique. Extraire les fils électriques.

19 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

20 Push wires into disposer and replace electrical cover plate.

21 You may need to trim discharge tube (L or M) to ensure proper fit.

22 Failure to use the spring load hose clamp provided voids warranty.

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

IMPORTANT: If connecting a dishwasher, drain plug must be removed. See step 15.

IMPORTANT: Si está conectando un lavavajillas, se debe sacar el tapón de desague. Consulte el Paso 15.

IMPORTANT: Si vous raccordez un lave-vaisselle, le bouchon de vidange DOIT être retiré. Consultez l'étape 15.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Desconecte la energía eléctrica en la caja principal de fusibles o del disyuntor.

DANGER D'ÉLECTROCUTION Couper l'alimentation au tableau de distribution (retirer le fusible ou actionner le disjoncteur).

1 If you are replacing an existing disposer, continue to Step 2. If there is no existing disposer, disconnect sink drain and skip to Step 9.

2 Turn off electrical power at circuit breaker or fuse box. Disconnect drain trap from waste discharge tube. Disconnect dishwasher if connected to the disposer.

3 Support disposer, insert end of wrenchette (J) into right side of mounting lug, and turn. Disposer will fall free.

4 Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

5 Disconnect the disposer wires from the electrical supply.

6 Is the new disposer mounting the same as the old one? If YES, you may choose to skip to step 16. If NO, continue to step 7.

7 Using a flathead screwdriver, loosen the 3 screws on the mounting assembly.

8 Using a flathead screwdriver, pry off the snap ring (H).

9 Remove flange from sink. Remove old plumber's putty from sink with putty knife.

10 Evenly apply 1/2" thick rope of plumber's putty around sink flange (C).

11 Press flange (C) firmly into sink drain. Remove excess putty.

12 Place a weight, such as the disposer, on the sink flange to hold it in place. Use a towel to avoid scratching sink.

13 Insert fiber gasket (D), backup flange (E) and mounting ring (F). Hold in place while inserting snap ring (H). Pull snap ring (H) open and press firmly until it snaps into place.

14 Tighten 1/2" screws (G1) evenly and firmly against backup flange. Use shorter 1/8" screws (G2) if sink is more than 3/8" thick.

15 Turn disposer (I) onto side and knock out drain plug with screwdriver. Remove plug from inside of disposer with pliers.

16 Turn disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

17 De vuelta el triturador y retire la placa protectora eléctrica. Saque los cables.

18 Reverse the broyeur et enlever la plaque électrique. Extraire les fils électriques.

19 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

20 Push wires into disposer and replace electrical cover plate.

21 You may need to trim discharge tube (L or M) to ensure proper fit.

22 Failure to use the spring load hose clamp provided voids warranty.

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

MODEL/ MODELO/ MODELE	A	B	C
Evolution Spacesaver®	12-1/4"	8-3/4"	6"
Evolution Spacesaver® XP™			
Evolution Esteem Plus™			
Evolution Prestige®	13"	9"	6-11/16"

Dimensions/Dimensiones/Dimensions

Remove existing disposer/Retire el triturador anterior/Enlever l'ancien broyeur

! WARNING/ADVERTENCIA/AVERTISSEMENT

SHOCK HAZARD Turn off electric power at circuit breaker or fuse box.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Desconecte la energía eléctrica en la caja principal de fusibles o del disyuntor.

DANGER D'ÉLECTROCUTION Couper l'alimentation au tableau de distribution (retirer le fusible ou actionner le disjoncteur).

1 If you are replacing an existing disposer, continue to Step 2. If there is no existing disposer, disconnect sink drain and skip to Step 9.

2 Turn off electrical power at circuit breaker or fuse box. Disconnect drain trap from waste discharge tube. Disconnect dishwasher if connected to the disposer.

3 Support disposer, insert end of wrenchette (J) into right side of mounting lug, and turn. Disposer will fall free.

4 Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

5 Disconnect the disposer wires from the electrical supply.

6 Is the new disposer mounting the same as the old one? If YES, you may choose to skip to step 16. If NO, continue to step 7.

7 Using a flathead screwdriver, loosen the 3 screws on the mounting assembly.

8 Using a flathead screwdriver, pry off the snap ring (H).

9 Remove flange from sink. Remove old plumber's putty from sink with putty knife.

10 Evenly apply 1/2" thick rope of plumber's putty around sink flange (C).

11 Press flange (C) firmly into sink drain. Remove excess putty.

12 Place a weight, such as the disposer, on the sink flange to hold it in place. Use a towel to avoid scratching sink.

13 Insert fiber gasket (D), backup flange (E) and mounting ring (F). Hold in place while inserting snap ring (H). Pull snap ring (H) open and press firmly until it snaps into place.

14 Tighten 1/2" screws (G1) evenly and firmly against backup flange. Use shorter 1/8" screws (G2) if sink is more than 3/8" thick.

15 Turn disposer (I) onto side and knock out drain plug with screwdriver. Remove plug from inside of disposer with pliers.

16 Turn disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

17 De vuelta el triturador y retire la placa protectora eléctrica. Saque los cables.

18 Reverse the broyeur et enlever la plaque électrique. Extraire les fils électriques.

19 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

20 Push wires into disposer and replace electrical cover plate.

21 You may need to trim discharge tube (L or M) to ensure proper fit.

22 Failure to use the spring load hose clamp provided voids warranty.

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

Attach upper mounting assembly/Conecte el conjunto de montaje superior/Fixer le montage de base supérieure

12 Place a weight, such as the disposer, on the sink flange to hold it in place. Use a towel to avoid scratching sink.

13 Insert fiber gasket (D), backup flange (E) and mounting ring (F). Hold in place while inserting snap ring (H). Pull snap ring (H) open and press firmly until it snaps into place.

14 Tighten 1/2" screws (G1) evenly and firmly against backup flange. Use shorter 1/8" screws (G2) if sink is more than 3/8" thick.

15 Turn disposer (I) onto side and knock out drain plug with screwdriver. Remove plug from inside of disposer with pliers.

16 Turn disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

17 De vuelta el triturador y retire la placa protectora eléctrica. Saque los cables.

18 Reverse the broyeur et enlever la plaque électrique. Extraire les fils électriques.

19 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

20 Push wires into disposer and replace electrical cover plate.

21 You may need to trim discharge tube (L or M) to ensure proper fit.

22 Failure to use the spring load hose clamp provided voids warranty.

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

Connect disposer to mounting assembly/Conecte el triturador al conjunto de montaje/Raccorder le broyeur au montage de base

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

28 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

29 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

30 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

Connect disposer to electrical supply/Conecte el triturador al suministro eléctrico/Raccorder le broyeur à l'alimentation électrique

16 Turn disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

17 De vuelta el triturador y retire la placa protectora eléctrica. Saque los cables.

18 Reverse the broyeur et enlever la plaque électrique. Extraire les fils électriques.

19 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

20 Push wires into disposer and replace electrical cover plate.

21 You may need to trim discharge tube (L or M) to ensure proper fit.

22 Failure to use the spring load hose clamp provided voids warranty.

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

28 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

29 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

30 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

Connect disposer to electrical supply/Conecte el triturador al suministro eléctrico/Raccorder le broyeur à l'alimentation électrique

16 Turn disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Flip disposer over and remove electrical cover plate. Save cable connector if applicable.

17 De vuelta el triturador y retire la placa protectora eléctrica. Saque los cables.

18 Reverse the broyeur et enlever la plaque électrique. Extraire les fils électriques.

19 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

20 Push wires into disposer and replace electrical cover plate.

21 You may need to trim discharge tube (L or M) to ensure proper fit.

22 Failure to use the spring load hose clamp provided voids warranty.

23 Hang disposer by aligning 3 mounting tabs with slide-up ramps on mounting ring.

24 Turn mounting ring until all 3 mounting tabs lock over the ridges on the slide-up ramps.

25 Detach removable portion of spec label and place on a visible location.

26 Reconnect plumbing (and dishwasher connection if used).

27 Insert stopper (A) into sink opening. Fill sink with water, then test for leaks.

28 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

29 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

30 Connect white wire from disposer to neutral (white) wire from power source. Connect black wire from disposer to hot (black, red) wire from power source with wire nuts (not included). Connect ground wire to green grounding screw. Unit must be grounded for safe and proper installation.

